Introduced by: Council Member Stiver
Finance Committee: January 3, 2012
Date: January 9, 2012

RESOLUTION NO. 4503, AS AMENDED

A RESOLUTION ALLOCATING DISCRETIONARY FUNDS FROM
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED
SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($270,000.00).

WHEREAS, the total amount of discretionary funds from hotel/motel tax for the
FY2012 budget is TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS: and

WHEREAS, the Mayor appointed a committee to review grant applications from
organizations to determine how and to whom these funds should be distributed; and

WHEREAS, although each proposal was laudable and had merit, there was only a
limited amount of funds available; and '

WHEREAS, after due deliberation the committee brought forth recommendations for
City Council consideration; and

WHEREAS, Festival Fairbanks, Inc., has received $50,000 in the City's 2012 budget
to support the Clean Team operation; and

WHEREAS, the Downtown Association received money in the 2012 budget for
support of the Community Service Patrol, which required a substantial match as a condition
for receipt of the money, but did not seek additional bed tax funding for the CSP; and

WHEREAS, it would not be fair under the circumstances to award Festival
Fairbanks, Inc., funding above $25,000, given the funding in the 2012 budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Fairbanks, that:

Section 1. The following named recipients are hereby allocated the total sum of
TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($270,000.00), as follows:

Name of Organization Award Award
Clay Street Cemetery Commission $—4,083.00 $ 4,355.00
Interior Freight Dog Association $—1858.00 $ 2,230.00
Fairbanks Youth Litter Patrol $—7,083.00 $ 7,356.00
Greater Fairbanks Chamber of Commerce $—7647.00 $ 7,890.00
Friends of the Tanana Valley Railroad $—5383.00 $ 5,655.00
Pioneer Memorial Park, Inc. $—10,500.00 $ 10,773.00

Resolution No.4503, as Amended
Page 1 of 2



Name of Organization Award Award

Fairbanks Community Band, Inc. $—2,8172.00 $ 3,189.00
Downtown Association of Fairbanks $—5680.00 $ 5,952.00
World Eskimo-Indian Olympics, Inc. $—9,467.00 $ 9,440.00
Fairbanks Tired Iron, Inc. $—6,733.00 $ 7,006.00
World |.C.E. Assn (Ice Alaska) $—20,667.00 $ 20,940.00
Yukon Quest International, Ltd. $—28,850.00 $ 29,123.00
Alaska International Senior Games, Inc. $—4117.00 $ 4,389.00
Fairbanks Curling Club $—2817.00 $ 3,089.00
Tanana Yukon Historical Society $—4.267.00 $ 4,539.00
Iron Dog, Inc. $ 866200 $ 8,935.00
Fairbanks Arts Association $—60,208.00 $ 60,481.00
Fairbanks 2014 Arctic Winter Games Host Society | -$—8,833.00 §$ 9,106.00
Festival Fairbanks, Inc. $—31,267.00 $ 25,000.00
Alaska Icebreakers Girls Hockey $—4,792.000 $ 5,064.00
Alaska Dog Mushers Association, Inc. $—23,625.00 $ 23,898.00
Alaska Bird Observatory $—4,933.00 $ 5,205.00
Fairbanks Community Museum $—4,985800 $ 5,230.00
Fairbanks Soccer Association $ 88300 $ 1,155.00

TOTAL $ 270,000.00 $ 270,000.00

Section 2. Passed and Approved this 9th day of January, 2012.

7

JERKY CLEWORTH, MAYOR

AYES: Gatewood, Stiver, Matherly, Roberts
NAYS: Eberhart, Hilling
ABSENT: None
APPROVED: January 09, 2012
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM
J
,—/ - = y,
Mﬁgé/\ pe e (& W

aney Ho(v_eﬁ(‘feh, CMC, City Clerk

Resolution N0.4503, as Amended

Page 2 of 2

Paul Ewers,City Attorney



